are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not
intended to be a projection of future results. Future results may vary significantly from the results reflected because of various factors, including those
discussed in the sections entitled “Risk Factors,” “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements,” and the consolidated audited and
unaudited financial statements of Sunoco and NuStar included elsewhere, or incorporated by reference, in this proxy statement/prospectus. All pro forma
adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

140

Table of Contents

SUNOCO LP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2023
(dollars in millions)

Sunoco

Historical
NuStar

Historical

NuStar
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Sunoco Pro
Forma for
the Merger

West Texas
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Sunoco Pro
Forma for
the Merger
and West
Texas Sale

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 29  $ 3  $ —    $ 32  $ 928   f  $ 960
Accounts receivable, net   856   136   —    992   (13)   f   979
Accounts receivable from affiliates   20   —    —    20   —    20
Inventories, net   889   18   —    907   (13)   f   894
Other current assets   133   30   —    163   (3)   f   160

Total current assets   1,927   187   —    2,114   899   3,013
Property and equipment   2,970   5,790   (673)   a   8,087   (377)   f   7,710
Accumulated depreciation   (1,134)   (2,507)   2,507   a   (1,134)   203   f   (931)

Property and equipment, net   1,836   3,283   1,834   6,953   (174)   6,779
Other assets:

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   506   144   —    650   —    650
Goodwill   1,599   732   1,044   a   3,375   —    3,375
Intangible assets, net   544   476   64   a   1,084   —    1,084
Other non-current assets   290   74   —    364   (33)   f   331
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates   124   —    —    124   —    124

Total assets  $ 6,826  $ 4,896  $ 2,942   $ 14,664  $ 692   $ 15,356

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 828  $ 77  $ —    $ 905  $ (9)   f  $ 896
Accounts payable to affiliates   170   —    —    170   —    170
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   353   144   100   a, b   597   —    597
Operating lease current liabilities   22   —    —    22   (1)   f   21

Total current liabilities   1,373   221   100   1,694   (10)   1,684
Operating lease non-current liabilities   511   138   —    649   (10)   f   639
Long-term debt, net   3,580   3,410   67   a   7,057   —    7,057
Advances from affiliates   102   —    —    102   —    102
Deferred tax liabilities   166   4   —    170   —    170
Other non-current liabilities   116   77   —    193   —    193

Total liabilities   5,848   3,850   167   9,865   (20)   9,845
Equity:

Limited partners:
Preferred unitholders   —    756   52   a   808   —   808
Common unitholders   978   313   2,700   a, b   3,991   712   f   4,703
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   —    (23)   23   a   —    —    — 

Total equity   978   1,046   2,775   4,799   712   5,511

Total liabilities and equity  $ 6,826  $ 4,896  $ 2,942   $ 14,664  $ 692   $ 15,356

141

Table of Contents

SUNOCO LP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(in millions, except units and per unit data)

Sunoco

Historical
NuStar

Historical

NuStar
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Sunoco Pro
Forma for the

Merger

West Texas
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Sunoco Pro
Forma for the
Merger and
West Texas

Sale
REVENUES  $ 23,068  $ 1,634  $ (5)   c   $ 24,697  $ (1,258)   f   $ 23,439
COST OF SALES AND OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of sales   21,703   408   (5)   c   22,106   (1,167)   f   20,939
General and administrative   126   130   58   b   314   —    314
Other operating   424   372   —    796   (29)   f   767
Gain on disposal of assets   (7)   (41)   —    (48)   —    (48)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   187   255   72   d   514   —    514

Total cost of sales and operating expenses   22,433   1,124   125   23,682   (1,196)   22,486

OPERATING INCOME   635   510   (130)   1,015   (62)   953
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (217)   (241)   25   d   (433)   —    (433)
Other income, net   7   10   —    17   713   g   730
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   5   —    —   5   —    5

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   430   279   (105)   604   651   1,255
Income tax expense   36   5   —    41   —    41

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   394   274   (105)   563   651   1,214

Less: Incentive distribution rights   77   —    48   e   125   —    125
Less: Distributions on unvested unit awards   6   —    —    6   —    6

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
UNITHOLDERS  $ 311  $ 274  $ (153)   $ 432  $ 651   $ 1,083

NET INCOME PER COMMON UNIT:
Basic  $ 3.70   $ 3.18   $ 7.97

Diluted  $ 3.65   $ 3.15   $ 7.91

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON UNITS
OUTSTANDING:

Common units - basic   84,081,083   51,870,859   135,951,942   135,951,942
Dilutive effect of unvested awards   1,012,414   —    1,012,414   1,012,414

Common units - diluted   85,093,497   51,870,859   136,964,356   136,964,356

142

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements give effect to the proposed Merger and the proposed West Texas asset sale. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2023 gives effect to both transactions as if the transactions had occurred on
December 31, 2023. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2023 gives effect to the
transactions as if both transactions had occurred on January 1, 2023.